
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 10th August, 2023 
6.30 pm 

 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Scrutiny Committee DATE - 10-08-23 Page 2 of 4 
 

 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
ROOMS 2 & 3, BURNLEY TOWN 
HALL 
 
Thursday, 10th August, 2023 at 6.30 pm 

 
This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by 
Regulations (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012. 
 
Members are reminded that if they have detailed questions on individual 
reports, they are advised to contact the report authors in advance of the 
meeting. 
 
Members of the public may ask a question, make a statement, or present a 
petition relating to any agenda item or any matter falling within the remit of the 
committee. 
 
Notice in writing of the subject matter must be given to the Head of Legal & 
Democracy by 5.00pm on the day before the meeting.  .  Forms can be 
obtained for this purpose from the reception desk at Burnley Town Hall, 
Manchester Road or at the Contact Centre, Parker Lane, Burnley or from the 
web at: 
http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13234 . You 
can also register to speak via the online agenda.  Requests will be dealt with in 
the order in which they are received. 
 
Due to Public Health guidance on social distancing there is a limited capacity 
for members of the public to attend meetings.  You are advised to contact 
democracy@burnley.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 
 
 
AGENDA 
  
1) Apologies   
 To receive any apologies for absence.   
2) Minutes  5 - 10 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting.    
3) Additional Items of Business   
 To determine whether there are any additional items of business which, 

by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

 

 
4) Declarations of Interest   
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to any item  

http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13234
mailto:democracy@burnley.gov.uk


 
Scrutiny Committee DATE - 10-08-23 Page 3 of 4 
 

on the agenda, in accordance with the provisions of the Code of Conduct 
and/or indicate if S106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 
applies to them.  

5) Exclusion of the Public   
 To determine during which items, if any, the public are to be excluded 

from the meeting. 
 

 
6) Public Question Time   
 To consider questions, statements or petitions from Members of the 

Public. 
 

 
PUBLIC ITEMS 
 

 
 
7) Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings  11 - 16 
 To consider the list of future Key Decisions.   
8) Burnley Playing Pitch & Outdoor Sports Strategy  17 - 260 
 To consider a report on the Burnley Playing Pitch & Outdoor Sports Strategy 

(PPOSS).  
  

 

 
9) Lancashire Police  - Presentation on new Target Operating Model   
 To receive a presentation from Lancashire Constabulary on the new 

Target Operating Model. 
 

 
10) Q4 and Year End 22/23 Performance Report  261 - 266 
 To receive the Quarter 4 Performance Report for 2022/23.    
11) Scrutiny Review Groups  267 - 270 
 To receive an update on the work of any active Scrutiny Review Groups.   
12) Work Programme 2023/24  271 - 274 
 To consider any amendments to the Work Programme for 2023/24.   
PRIVATE ITEMS 
 

 
 
13) Fitness Equipment Replacement - Use of Framework Agreement  275 - 278 
 
14) Acquisition of Temporary Accommodation  279 - 282 
 
MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE  
 

 

Councillor Gail Barton (Chair) 
Councillor Bill Horrocks (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Howard Baker 
Councillor Gordon Birtwistle 
Councillor Helen Bridges 
Councillor Margaret Brindle 
Councillor Joanne Broughton 
Councillor Martyn Hurt 
Councillor Nussrat Kazmi 
 

Councillor Syeda Kazmi 
Councillor Jack Launer 
Councillor Jamie McGowan 
Councillor Neil Mottershead 
Councillor Paul Reynolds 
Councillor Christine Sollis 
Councillor Don Whitaker 
Councillor Fiona Wild 



 
Scrutiny Committee DATE - 10-08-23 Page 4 of 4 
 

 
PUBLISHED Wednesday, 2 August 2023 
 
 



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 05/07/2023  Page 1 of 6 
 

 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 
Wednesday, 5th July, 2023 at 6.30 pm 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  
 Councillors G Barton (Chair), B Horrocks (Vice-Chair), H Baker, G Birtwistle, 

H Bridges, M Brindle, J Broughton, M Hurt, N Kazmi, S Kazmi, J Launer, 
J McGowan, P Reynolds, C Sollis and D Whitaker 

 
OFFICERS   
 Lukman Patel  Chief Operating Officer 
 Paul Gatrell  Head of Housing & Development Control 
 Simon Goff  Head of Green Spaces and Amenities 
 Kate Ingram  Strategic Head of Economy and Growth 
 Craig Finn  Principal Accountant 
 Amy Johnson  Finance Manager 
 Elizabeth Murphy  Planning Policy Manager 
 CJ Walmsley  Democracy Officer 

  
128. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Wild. 
  

129. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1st June 2023 were approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
  

130. Additional Items of Business  
 
There were no additional items of business to be considered.   
  

131. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations of interest were received.   
  

132. Exclusion of the Public  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 05/07/2023  Page 2 of 6 
 

Exclusion of press and public was as set out in the agenda.  There were no private items to 
be considered.  
  

133. Public Question Time  
 
No questions, statements or petitions had been received from members of the public.   
  

134. Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings  
 
Members were asked to note the Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings (NKDPM) 
published on 26th June 2023, and the notice to Scrutiny Committee Chair under Regulation 
10 (1)(a) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012, in relation to the Climate Change Strategy 
Update and Carbon Budget report, published on 23rd June 2023.   
  
Members were reminded that should they wish the Committee to consider any items on the 
NKDPM, they should inform the Chair. 
  
RESOLVED – That the NKDPM of 26th June 2023 and the notice to Scrutiny Committee 
Chair under Regulation 10 (1)(a) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, published on 23rd June 
2023, be noted.   
   
  

135. Planning Authority Monitoring Report 21/22  
 
A report was submitted that presented the 2021/22 Planning Authority Monitoring Report 
(AMR), which was completed in December 2022 and was available to read in full on the 
Council’s website.  The AMR set out the Council’s progress in plan-making and monitored 
the performance of policies in the Local Plan to see whether they are helping to deliver the 
vision and objectives of the Plan as set out, and whether there is any need to formally 
update the plan.   
  
It was queried why there had been a delay in reporting the Section 106 spend in the AMR 
so far.  It was reported that the prescribed format was the hold up, however signed 
agreements were available on the website.   
  
Work was currently underway on the 2022/23 AMR. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
  

136. Statutory Review of the Local Plan and Revision of the Local Development 
Scheme  

 
The Committee considered a report on the Statutory Review of the Local Plan and Revision 
of the Local Development Scheme that was to be submitted to the Council’s Executive on 
12th July 2023.   
  

Page 6



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 05/07/2023  Page 3 of 6 
 

Burnley’s Local Plan was adopted on 31st July 2018 and to meet the legislative requirement 
the Local Plan needed to be reviewed at least every 5 years from the date of adoption, to 
assess whether an update was needed; and to publish the reasons if it is considered that 
no update was necessary.  It was estimated that updating the Local Plan would cost circa 
£1 million on top of existing budgets.   
  
It was reported that the Local Plan was performing well and was on track to deliver the 
development necessary to meet need and deliver the Council’s vision for the borough.  
Considering the cost and complexity of a Local Plan update and given the uncertainties 
created by the proposed reforms set out in the Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill, which 
would fundamentally change the nature and procedure for preparing local plans and may 
prevent progression of any update, it was felt that an update should not be pursued at this 
point.   
  
The report recommended that the Executive note the content of the review and agree that 
an update of Burnley’s Local Plan 2012-32 was not required at the present time.  The 
Executive was also asked to approve the revised Local Development Scheme and agree 
that an update of the Statement of Community Involvement not currently be pursued.   
  
Members gave positive feedback on the report and asked questions around the Gypsy and 
Traveller site Allocations DPD, and whilst this was on hold pending the outcome of the 
planning reforms, it was reported that people’s needs would be given consideration.   
  
A query was raised as to whether the decision on the review of the Local Plan should be 
made by Full Council.  Clarification was given that determination on whether to review the 
Local Plan was a function of the Executive.   
  
Members determined to exclude the public from the meeting before discussion took place 
on the remainder of the item, on the grounds that in view of the nature of the business to be 
discussed, if public were present there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information 
within the meaning of paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
  
Members resolved that the remainder of the items on the agenda be considered in public.   
 
[...]
                         (3) That the Liberata Review Group update be noted; and  
(4) That the Head of Housing and Development Control invite the 
Managing Director of Calico to attend a Scrutiny meeting and confirm 
the date. 

  
143. Work Programme 2023/24  

 
The Committee received the updated work programme for 2023/24. 
  
RESOLVED – That the updated work programme for 2023/24 be noted. 
 
 

Page 10



BURNLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL  

NOTICE OF KEY DECISIONS AND PRIVATE MEETINGS 

This Notice contains: 

a)    A list of Key Decisions to be taken by the Executive (unless otherwise stated) after July 2023, published on 18th July 2023. Due to 
circumstances, these decisions could also be taken by Officers using urgency powers or delegated authority.  

b)    Details of dates of meetings of the Executive during the same period at which decisions may be taken in private or partly in private. 

A Key Decision is an Executive decision that is likely: 

(i)      to result in the local authority incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are significant,           

         having regard to the local authority’s budget for the service or function to which a decision relates. The Council has said that  

         Capital or Revenue spending over £100,000 will be a Key Decision; or 

(ii)     to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards in the 

         Borough; 

A private meeting is a meeting or part of a meeting of the Executive during which the public must be excluded whenever: 

a) it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present 
during that item, confidential information would be disclosed to them in breach of the obligation of confidence;  

b) the Executive passes a resolution to exclude the public during that item where it is likely, in view of the nature of the item of business
[...]
Burnley Playing Pitch & Outdoor Sport Strategy (PPOSS) 
 

Report to the Executive 

 
DATE August 2023 
PORTFOLIO GS&A 
REPORT AUTHOR Kieron Roberts  
TEL NO 01282 475825 

 
EMAIL kroberts@burnley.gov.uk 

 
 
PURPOSE 

1. To seek approval of the Executive to adopt the Burnley Playing Pitch & Outdoor Sports 
Strategy (PPOSS).  

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
2. That the Executive is recommended to adopt the Burnley Playing Pitch & Outdoor Sport 

Strategy. 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 

3. The PPOSS (Strategy & Action Plan - Appendix 2) will guide the management and 
development of Burnley’s playing pitches over the next 5+ years. 
 

4. The PPOSS will provide a strategic framework to ensure that the provision of 
outdoor sports facilities meets the needs of residents (both existing and future) and 
visitors across Burnley. It will also support those organisations, including the 
Council, involved in the provision of outdoor sports facilities across Burnley. 

 
SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 
 5. The previous Burnley PPOSS, which was completed in 2015, is past its 

recommended life span (5+ years) and is therefore in need of renewal in order to 
be a key evidence base.  Additionally, there is a need for the PPOSS to help 
secure Section 106 developer contributions for investment into current and new 
provision as well as providing support for other external grant opportunities. 

 
6. Subsequently, Knight, Kavanagh & Page Ltd (KKP), who helped develop the 

original PPOSS, was appointed by the Council in early 2022 to produce a new 
Burnley Playing Pitch & Outdoor Sports Strategy. 
 

7. The Strategy has been developed in accordance with Sport England’s Playing 
Pitch Strategy (PPS) Guidance (for playing pitch sports) and Sport England’s 
Assessing Needs and Opportunities Guide (for “non-pitch” sports).  

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



 

Burnley PPOSS 

 
Sport England’s PPS Guidance details a stepped approach, separated into five distinct 
sections: 
 

• Stage A: Prepare
[...]
n and is therefore in need of renewal in order to be a key evidence base. Additionally, 
there is a need for the PPOSS to help secure Section 106 developer contributions for 
investment into current and new provision. In addition to providing support for other external 
grant opportunities. 
 
The PPOSS will therefore provide a strategic framework to ensure that the provision of 
outdoor sports facilities meets the needs of residents (both existing and future) and visitors 
across Burnley. It will also support those organisations, including the Council, involved in 
the provision of outdoor sports facilities across Burnley.  
 

Page 26



BURNLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PLAYING PITCH & OUTDOOR SPORTS STRATEGY 

 

November 2022                  Assessment Report: Knight Kavanagh & Page                     3 

Local context 
 
Burnley Borough Council’s Local Plan: 2012-20321  
 
Burnley’s Local Plan was adopted 31st July 2018 and covers the whole of Burnley Borough 
for the period from 2012 to 2032. It provides the statutory planning framework for the 
Borough. The Local Plan is used to guide decisions on planning applications and areas 
where investment should be prioritised. It replaces the 2006 Burnley Local Plan Second 
Review. 
 
The Local Plan has an important role to play in protecting and enhancing Green 
Infrastructure (GI) and the wide range of environmental and quality of life benefits it brings 
for local communities. It states that new development should seek to protect, maintain and 
enhance GI wherever possible.  
 
Much of this will be achieved through a number of individual policies e.g. a requirement for 
the protection of or provision of new play and recreation space in housing developments 
(HS4), the protection of the Green Belt (SP7), community infrastructure (IC5) open spaces 
(NE2), Ecological Networks (NE1) etc. and through the overall development strategy set 
out in SP4.  
 
More information surrounding Burnley’s approach to playing pitches and o
[...]
ittee 
established a working group at its meeting on 1st June 2023 to look at how a 
voicebot, amongst other measures, could work in customer services and to make 
recommendations for their implementation. 

 
 
SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 
4. Councillors Barton, Baker, Horrocks, S Kazmi, Launer and Wild volunteered to sit on 

the Group, with the Head of Policy and Engagement providing officer support. 
 

5. The Working Group met with the Senior Operational Performance Manager and the 
Senior Operations Manager for Liberata on 11th July. The Working Group received a 
presentation and the following points were noted: 
 

• During 2021, members of scrutiny committee reported that calls via the 
contact centre were, on occasion, ending abruptly. Liberata and the 
council have both replaced their telephone systems in the last year which 
has resolved this issue. 

Page 267

Agenda Item 11



 

 

• 33% of calls to the switchboard are requests for transfers and in the past 
Members have told officers that the recorded privacy message and 
switchboard menu options (known as the Interactive Voice Response or 
“IVR”) are too long. Greater automation is possible to save time for 
complex human interactions and to shorten the message and menu 
options.  

• A voicebot could help automate the basic signposting service and would 
be able to provide a service 24/7. Currently 10% of revenues and benefits 
calls are resolved by sending self-service details to the customer. If the 
voicebot managed these interactions, it is estimated that 30 minutes a 
day could be saved within the contact centre for more complex call 
resolution by a customer services agent.   

• A full transactional voicebot- one which would take customer details to 
complete an online form- is a future development. At this stage, the bot 
will signpost only.  

• There is also an option to set up a call back feature in the contact centre. 
This involves offering to retain a customer’s position in the call queue. A 
customer service agent then calls the customer back when they reach the 
front of the queue. This system will tell people their position in the queue 
(but not the expected wait time as this is very uncertain depending on the 
needs of the customers in front) to help the customer decide whether to 
choose to wait or not. This feature is being used successfully in 
Hounslow.  

• The Working Group discussed the quality of customer contact and the 
ability of customer service agents to help residents with complex needs; 
e.g. access to mental health services if the client is in crisis.  

• The Working Group asked about data protection. It was confirmed that 
the voicebot does not store personal data in performing a sign posting 
task.  

• Multi-lingual bots can be built, but this would be a future development.  
• The Working Group discussed the importance of making it clear to 

residents when they are talking to a bot not a human.  
• The Head of Policy and Engagement reported that he had met with an 

officer at North Somerset Council which has recently implemented the 
voicebot for revenue and benefits calls.  North Somerset reported no 
negative feedback from residents or councillors. 
 

Actions 
 

6. The Working Group had the opportunity to try out a test version of the voicebot. 
Feedback was as follows: 
 

a. The bot’s ability to pick up what was said was satisfactory, however the voice 
was muffled. In response to this, Liberata say they have investigated and 
tested the available solutions and the council voicebot “voice” will be based 
on the Google Wavenet product which is considered to be a marketing 
leading product. 

b. The speed of response was uncomfortably slow for one tester, however it was 
recognised that the speed may suit other customers. Liberata have advised 
that the response speed can be modified, so during implementation of the live 
version this will be adjusted. 

Page 268



 

 

 
7. Following consultation with the Working Group, the Head of Policy and Engagement 

agreed with Liberata that the Retain Position in Queue and voicebot feature should 
be implemented as soon as possible. 
 

8. Following implementation, and in light of the above feedback following the testing 
period, the changes will be kept under review. Usage will be monitored to ensure the 
changes deliver a better experience for our residents, and Scrutiny Committee will 
receive an update at a future meeting. 

 
 

 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND BUDGET PROVISION 

 
9. Not applicable 

 
 

 
 
POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 
10. The council is committed to improving its self-service digital offering to residents. At the 

same time it will ensure that there is always an option for telephone and face to face 
contact. 

 

 

 
DETAILS OF CONSULTATION 

 
11. None 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
 

12. None 
 
FURTHER INFORMATION       
PLEASE CONTACT: Rob Dobson, Head of Policy and Engagement 
ALSO:  

 
 

Page 269



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Scrutiny Work Programme 2023-24 as at 1st August 2023 

Thursday 1st June 
2023 

Regular / Standing Items 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules 
Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings 
Review Groups Update from 2022/23/ Review Group Proposals 
2023/24 
Work Programme 2023-2024 
 
Exec Reports 
 

Wednesday 5th July 
2023 

Regular / Standing Items 
Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings 
Work Programme/Review Group Proposals 
Planning Authority Monitoring Report 21/22 
Q4 and Year End 23/24 Performance Report (Moved to August) 
 
Policy Framework Items 
2022/23 Final Revenue Outturn Position 
2022/23 Final Capital Outturn Position  
Annual Treasury Management Review of 2022/23 Activity 
 
Exec Reports  
Statutory Review of the Local Plan and Revision of the Local 
Development Scheme 
Climate Change Strategy Update 
Allotment Review 2023 
Acquisition of Temporary Accommodation (deferred to August Exec) 
Burnley Playing Pitch & Outdoor Sports Strategy (deferred to August 
Exe
[...]
rutiny  

Regular / Standing Items 
Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings 
Review Groups 
Work Programme 
 
Policy Framework items 
Revenue Budget Monitoring Q3 2023-24 
Capital Budget Monitoring - Q3 2023-24 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 
Revenue Budget 2024-5 
Capital Budget 2024-25 and Cap Investment Prog 2024/25 
Treasury Management & Prudential Borrowing. 
Strategic Plan 
 
Exec Reports 
 

 
Wednesday 6th 
March 2024 

Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings 
Review Groups 
Work Programme 
 
Exec Reports 
 

 

Page 273



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 275

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 279

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings
	8 Burnley Playing Pitch & Outdoor Sports Strategy
	20220425 Burnley PPS - Assessment Report Draft (V2)
	3-037-2122 Burnley PPOSS - Draft Strategy (V2)

	10 Q4 and Year End 22/23 Performance Report
	11 Scrutiny Review Groups
	12 Work Programme 2023/24
	13 Fitness Equipment Replacement - Use of Framework Agreement
	14 Acquisition of Temporary Accommodation



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Scrutiny Committee 10/08/2023  Page 1 of 5 
 

 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 
Thursday, 10th August, 2023 at 6.30 pm 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  
 Councillors G Barton (Chair), B Horrocks (Vice-Chair), H Baker, G Birtwistle, 

M Brindle, J Broughton, M Hurt, N Kazmi, J McGowan, P Reynolds, C Sollis, 
D Whitaker and F Wild 

 
OFFICERS   
 Rob Dobson  Chief Operating Officer 
 Howard Hamilton-Smith  Director of Resources 
 Kate Ingram  Director of Economy and Development 
 Clare Jackson  Housing Manager 
 Kieron Roberts  Parks Development Manager 
 Wilma Waddingham 

CJ Walmsley 
 Housing Needs Officer 
 Democracy Officer 

   
 

IN ATTENDANCE 
     
   Zachary Christie  -    Knight, Kavanagh & Page (KKP)  
   Paul Hughes   -    Knight, Kavanagh & Page (KKP) 

Superintendent 
Derry Crorken  -    Lancashire Police   

144. Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bridges, S Kazmi and Launer.   
  
  

145. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5th July 2023 were approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
  
  

146. Additional Items of Business  
 
The Chair had agreed that an additional item of business be considered at agenda item 15, 
Nicholas Street Re-development.   



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 10/08/2023  Page 2 of 5 
 

  
  

147. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Barton declared a personal interest in Item 8, Burnley Playing Pitch & Outdoor 
Sports Strategy, due to her position as School Governor. 
  
  

148. Exclusion of the Public  
 
Exclusion of press and public was as set out in the agenda. 
  
  

149. Public Question Time  
 
No questions, statements or petitions had been received from members of the public.      
  
  

150. Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings  
 
Members were asked to note the Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings (NKDPM) 
published on 18th July 2023, and the agreement of the Scrutiny Committee Chair under 
Regulation 5 (6)(a) (Private) and 11 (Key) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, in 
relation to Newtown Mill – To agree revised programme and payment terms, and the 
Nicholas Street Redevelopment – Funding from DLHUC, published on 4th August 2023.  
  
Members were reminded that should they wish the Committee to consider any items on the 
NKDPM, they should inform the Chair. 
  
RESOLVED – That the NKDPM of 18th July 2023 and the agreement of the Scrutiny 
Committee Chair under Regulation 5 (6)(a) (Private) and 11 (Key) of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012, published on 4th August 2023, be noted.  
  
  

151. Burnley Playing Pitch & Outdoor Sports Strategy  
 
Knight, Kavanagh and Page gave a presentation on the Playing Pitch an Outdoor Sports 
Strategy (PPOSS) which included the methodology of developing the PPOSS; the headline 
findings; grass football pitch recommendations; 3G pitch recommendations; cricket, rugby, 
hockey, tennis, netball, bowls and golf recommendations; other sports recommendations; 
and implementing the strategy.   
  
It was reported that the PPOSS would guide the management and development of 
Burnley’s playing pitches over the next 5+ years.  It would also provide a strategic 
framework to ensure that the provision of outdoor sports facilities meets the needs of 
residents (both existing and future) and visitors across Burnley.  It would also support those 



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 10/08/2023  Page 3 of 5 
 

organisations, including the Council, involved in the provision of outdoor sports facilities 
across Burnley.   
  
The shortfall in 3G pitches was highlighted and it was queried if the old Baxi site was being 
considered.  It was explained that options were being explored and a response from the 
Football Foundation was awaited.  Members would be kept updated.  
  
Figures for tennis were queried in terms of court usage and feedback that had been 
received.  It was reported that the feedback was predominantly positive, with some 
complaints being about the misuse of courts, for example being used for football instead of 
tennis.        
  
It was emphasised that this was an ambitious strategy, with provision and growth factored 
in.  In terms of the social infrastructure, there was good relationships with sports clubs in 
terms of collaborative working with them and governing bodies.   
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
  
  

152. Lancashire Police  - Presentation on new Target Operating Model  
 
Superintendent Crorken of Lancashire Police gave a presentation on the new Target 
Operating Model (TOM).  The TOM areas were outlined and included:- 
  

         Force Crime Management Unit 
         24/7 Response Policing 
         Response Investigations Team 
         Local Policing 
         Specialist Operations – Roads Policing Unit 
         Specialist Operations- - Roads Crime Team 

  
Figures were provided that specifically focussed on Burnley, with time to arrive continuing 
to improve for emergency, priority and routine responses and numbers in terms of team 
resources.  In terms of specialist operations, the Roads Policing Unit, which focussed on 
the investigation of serious and fatal collisions, and prevention and enforcement on roads, 
there had been 962 traffic offence reports, 171 vehicles seized and 207 section 59 
warnings.  The Roads Crime Team, which targeted criminals who use the road network, 
and focussed on crime and ASB, and cross border criminality, had made 54 arrests, 
received 39 stolen vehicles, searched 115 vehicles, seized £125k of drugs, and had 35 
pursuits.   
  
The presentation also highlighted Operation Defender, Warrior and Centurion which 
targeted the whole of Lancashire.         
  
The Committee sought clarification in respect of who was responsible for dealing with 
antisocial behaviour in the Town Centre.  It was reported that this was joint responsibility of 
the Police and the Council.  The Police had the responsibility to enforce the Public Space 
Protection Order (PSPO), but would try to assist people in the first instance.  People are 
moved on if they are in contravention of the PSPO and Criminal Behaviour Orders are 
taken out for repeated breaches.  It was stressed that if reporting ASB, it was important to 
be clear on the details of the incident to allow police to respond appropriately.    



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 10/08/2023  Page 4 of 5 
 

  
Concerns regarding mental health were raised in terms of working together and making a 
difference.  It was reported that the ‘Right Care Right Person’ model was in the process of 
being introduced which aimed at making sure the right agency deals with health related 
calls, focussing on reducing risk, harm and threat. 
  
Concerns were also raised in relation to young people leaving care, and it was reported that 
whilst there is liaison with partner agencies, it does need improvement.  Concerns would be 
passed on. 
  
An update was provided in terms of tackling bike nuisance.  Work was being undertaken 
with partners to collect intelligence and act where possible. 
  
The importance of resident information/intelligence was highlighted.  This could be done a 
number of ways including online, 101 and Crimestoppers. 
  
A further concern was raised with regards to enforcement of 20mph speed 
zones.                   
   
RESOLVED – That the presentation be noted.   
  
  

153. Q4 and Year End 22/23 Performance Report  
 
A report was submitted that provided the Committee with the Quarter 4 performance 
results, including on and off target indicators and trends.   
    
An update was also given on Quarter 1 23/24, and it was highlighted that there had been a 
significant improvement in relation to missed bin collection in Q1, with 85 missed bins per 
100,000, as opposed to 182 bins per 100,000 in Q4.   
  
Councillor Baker raised the difficulty with getting VAT receipts for replacement bins.  The 
Head of Policy and Engagement agreed to take this matter forward.   
  
Clarification was sought with regards the on target indicator for processing new benefit 
claims.  Re-assurance was given that accuracy was measured alongside speed.   
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
  
  

154. Scrutiny Review Groups  
 
A report was submitted on the findings of the Contact Centre Review Group.  The group 
had met with the Senior Operational Performance Manager and the Senior Operations 
Manager on 11th July 2023 and received a presentation on the voicebot proposals.  The 
group had the opportunity to try out a test version of the voicebot, and feedback was 
outlined in the report with regards to voice clarity and speed. 
  
Following consultation with the Review Group, the Head of Policy and Engagement agreed 
with Liberata that the Retain Position in the Queue and voicebot feature should be 



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 10/08/2023  Page 5 of 5 
 

implemented as soon as possible, with changes being kept under review.  Usage would be 
monitored to ensure the changes deliver a better experience for residents, and the 
Committee would receive an update at a future meeting.     
  
A verbal update was given on the Climate Change Group which had met to agree the scope 
of the review and meet the Climate Change officer. The group had four meetings planned 
from September to December, with a report back to the Committee by March 2024.  
   
RESOLVED –           (1) That the report and update be noted; and  

(2) That updates be provided to future meetings of the Committee.   
  
  

155. Work Programme 2023/24  
 
The Committee received the updated work programme for 2023/24. 
  
RESOLVED – That the updated work programme for 2023/24 be noted.   
  
Members determined to exclude the public from the meeting before discussion took place 
on the following items on the grounds that in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted if the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of exempt 
information within the meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
  
  
  

156. Fitness Equipment Replacement - Use of Framework Agreement  
 
Members considered a report which sought approval from the Executive for funding to 
replace the fitness equipment and refurbish the associated fitness areas at St. Peter’s and 
Padiham leisure centres. 
   
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.   
  
  

157. Acquisition of Temporary Accommodation  
 
The Committee considered a report on the acquisition of properties for temporary 
accommodation. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
  
  

158. Nicholas Street Re-development  
 
The Committee considered a report on Nicholas Street re-development. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.   


